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Part I

 
Item 1. Financial Statements
 General
 The following unaudited, condensed consolidated financial statements of World Fuel Services Corporation and Subsidiaries have been prepared in
accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and, therefore, omit or condense certain footnotes and other information normally included in financial statements
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary for a fair
presentation of the financial information for the interim periods reported have been made. Results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2003, will
not be necessarily indicative of the results for the entire fiscal year. The condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in this Form 10-Q
should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Transition Report on Form 10-K (“10-K
Report”) for the nine months ended December 31, 2002. World Fuel Services Corporation and Subsidiaries are collectively referred to in this Form 10-Q as “we,”
“our” and “us.” Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
 
Forward-Looking Statements
 This report includes “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934. We intend the forward-looking statements to be covered by the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements in these sections.
All statements regarding our expected financial position and operating results, our business strategy, our financing plans and forecasted demographic and
economic trends relating to our industry are forward-looking statements. These statements can sometimes be identified by our use of forward-looking words such
as “may,” “will,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “expect,” or “intend” and similar expressions. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and
other factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from the results, performance or achievements expressed or
implied by the forward-looking statements. We cannot promise you that our expectations in such forward-looking statements will turn out to be correct. Factors
that impact such forward looking statements include, but are not limited to, quarterly fluctuations in results; the management of growth; fluctuations in world oil
prices or foreign currency; changes in political, economic, regulatory or environmental conditions; the loss of key customers, suppliers or members of senior
management; uninsured losses; competition; credit risk associated with accounts and notes receivable; and other risks detailed in this report and in our other
Securities and Exchange Commission filings. A more detailed description of the principal risks in our business is set forth in “Risk Factors” in our 10-K Report
for the nine months ended December 31, 2002. We undertake no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of
new information, future events, or otherwise.
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WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

 

 
  

As of

 

 
  

March 31,
2003

   

December 31,
2002

 
   (Unaudited)     

Assets           

Current assets:           

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 49,800   $ 57,776 
Accounts and notes receivable, net of allowance for bad debts of $11,797 and $11,112 at March 31, 2003 and December 31,

2002, respectively    182,913    177,360 
Inventories    14,350    5,144 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    23,440    22,300 

     
Total current assets    270,503    262,580 

Property and equipment, net    7,333    6,874 
Other:           

Goodwill, net of amortization of $3,490    34,003    34,003 
Identifiable intangible asset, net of amortization of $460 and $368 at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively    1,380    1,472 
Other assets    7,620    7,358 

     
   $320,839   $ 312,287 
     

Liabilities           

Current liabilities:           

Short-term debt   $ 2,439   $ 2,527 
Accounts payable    96,211    97,560 
Accrued expenses    53,339    66,012 
Other current liabilities    16,400    14,260 

     
Total current liabilities    168,389    180,359 

     
Long-term liabilities    19,933    4,198 
     
Commitments and contingencies           

Stockholders’ Equity           

Preferred stock, $1.00 par value; shares of 100 authorized, none issued    —      —   
Common stock, $0.01 par value; shares of 25,000 authorized; shares of 12,765 issued and outstanding    128    128 
Capital in excess of par value    32,711    32,595 
Retained earnings    118,798    114,334 
Unearned deferred compensation    (1,821)   (1,886)
Treasury stock, at cost; shares of 2,055 and 2,071 at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively    (17,299)   (17,441)
     
    132,517    127,730 
     
   $320,839   $ 312,287 
     
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(UNAUDITED – IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

 

 
  

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Revenue   $ 658,000   $ 351,284 
Cost of revenue    (630,689)   (330,138)
     

Gross profit    27,311    21,146 
     
Operating expenses:           

Salaries and wages    (10,098)   (8,070)
Provision for bad debts    (2,701)   (684)
Other    (7,594)   (6,009)

     
    (20,393)   (14,763)
     

Income from operations    6,918    6,383 
     
Other (expense) income, net:           

Interest income, net    142    107 
Other, net    (395)   (3)

     
    (253)   104 
     
Income before income taxes    6,665    6,487 
Provision for income taxes    (1,397)   (2,014)
     
Net income   $ 5,268   $ 4,473 
     
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.50   $ 0.43 
     
Basic weighted average shares    10,584    10,391 
     
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.48   $ 0.42 
     
Diluted weighted average shares    11,034    10,776 
     
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements
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WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED – IN THOUSANDS)
 

 
  

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Cash flows from operating activities:           

Net income   $ 5,268   $ 4,473 
     

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities –            

Provision for bad debts    2,701    684 
Depreciation and amortization    878    643 
Deferred income tax benefits    (37)   (1,556)
Earnings from aviation joint ventures, net    (381)   (103)
Unearned deferred compensation amortization    157    143 
Other non-cash operating charges    201    64 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:           

Accounts and notes receivable    (8,254)   (18,880)
Inventories    (9,206)   683 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    (302)   (720)
Other assets    (262)   (723)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    (14,028)   22,107 
Other current liabilities    2,140    3,751 
Deferred compensation    301    243 

     
Total adjustments    (26,092)   6,336 

     
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities    (20,824)   10,809 

     
Cash flows from investing activities:           

Capital expenditures    (994)   (458)
Payment for acquisition of business    —      (5,461)

     
Net cash used in investing activities    (994)   (5,919)

     
Cash flows from financing activities:           

Dividends paid on common stock    (797)   (785)
Purchases of treasury stock    —      (1,978)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options    166    406 
Borrowings under revolving credit facility, net    16,000    —   
Repayment of debt    (1,527)   (540)

     
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    13,842    (2,897)

     
Discontinued operations           

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents    (7,976)   1,993 
Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of period    57,776    56,179 
     
Cash and cash equivalents, at end of period   $ 49,800   $ 58,172 
     
 

(Continued)
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED – IN THOUSANDS)
(Continued)

 

 
  

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

 
  

2003

  

2002

Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information:         

Cash paid during the period for:         

Interest   $ 16  $ 132
     

Income taxes   $ 1,691  $ 880
     
 

We paid cash and issued notes payable in connection with certain acquisitions of businesses accounted for under the purchase method for three months
ended March 31, 2002. There were no acquisitions for the three months ended March 31, 2003. The following reconciles the fair values of the assets acquired,
liabilities assumed, and promissory notes issued with cash paid:
 

 
  

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

 
  

2003

  

2002

 
Accounts receivable   $ —    $ 18,754 
Prepaid and other current assets    —     232 
Goodwill    —     4,292 
Identifiable intangible assets    —     1,840 
Short-term debt    —     (1,500)
Promissory notes, short-term portion    —     (952)
Accounts payable    —     (14,666)
Accrued expenses    —     (462)
Income tax payable    —     (29)
Promissory notes, long-term portion    —     (2,048)
     

Cash paid   $ —    $ 5,461 
     
 

(Continued)
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED)
(Continued)

 
Supplemental Schedule of Noncash Investing and Financing Activities:
 Cash dividends declared, but not yet paid, totaled $803 thousand and $778 thousand at March 31, 2003 and March 31, 2002, respectively, and paid in April
2003 and April 2002, respectively.
 

In connection with an acquisition of business, in January 2002, we assumed short-term debt of $1.5 million and issued a $3.3 million non-interest bearing
promissory note, which was discounted to $3.0 million using an interest rate of approximately 5%, payable annually over three years through January 2005.
 

During the three months ended March 31, 2003, in connection with the construction of our new corporate office, we recorded leasehold improvements and
its related deferred rental credit of $315 thousand, which was paid by the landlord as an office construction allowance. The related deferred rental credit was
included in Long-term liabilities. The deferred rental credit is being amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease period of 10 years for the new corporate
office.
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WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
 The accounting polices followed for quarterly financial reporting are the same as those disclosed in Note 1 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements included in our 10-K Report for the nine months ended December 31, 2002.
 
(2) Debt
 As of March 31, 2003, we borrowed $16.0 million and issued letters of credit of $16.4 million. A majority of these letters of credit, provided to certain
suppliers under the normal course of business, expire within one year from their issuance, and expired letters of credit are renewed as needed.
 

Our debt consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

 
  

As of

 
  

March 31,
2003

  

December 31,
2002

Borrowings on revolving credit facility   $ 16,000  $ —  
Promissory notes issued in connection with business acquisitions, including the investment in aviation joint venture: 7.0%

promissory note, payable annually through April 2003 with the last installment paid in April 2003.    1,000   1,000
Non-interest bearing promissory note of $2.5 million, payable annually through January 2006, net of unamortized imputed

discount (at 9.0%) of $198 thousand and $226 thousand at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively.    1,302   1,774
Non-interest bearing promissory note of $3.3 million, payable annually through January 2005, net of unamortized imputed

discount (at 5.0%) of $127 thousand and $152 thousand at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively.    2,073   3,074
     

Total Debt    20,375   5,848
Short-term Debt    2,439   2,527

     
Long-term Debt   $ 17,936  $ 3,321

     
 

As of March 31, 2003, the aggregate annual maturities of debt, net of unamortized imputed discount, are as follows (in thousands):
 

For the Twelve Months Ending March 31,

  
 

2004   $ 2,439
2005    1,469
2006    16,467
   
   $ 20,375
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(3) Comprehensive Income
 There were no significant items of other comprehensive income, and thus, net income is equal to comprehensive income for all periods presented.
 
(4) Earnings Per Share
 Basic earnings per share are computed based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share are based on the
sum of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, non-vested restricted common stock and common stock equivalents arising out of employee
stock options and non-employee stock options and warrants. Our net income is the same for basic and diluted earnings per share calculations.
 

Shares used to calculate earnings per share are as follows (in thousands):
 

 
  

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

 
  

2003

  

2002

Basic weighted average shares   10,584  10,391
Restricted stock weighted average shares   116  25
Common stock equivalents   334  360
     
Diluted weighted average shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share   11,034  10,776
     
Weighted average shares subject to stock options and warrants included in the determination of common stock equivalents for the

calculation of diluted earnings per share   1,101  1,060
     
Weighted average shares subject to stock options which were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share because

their impact is antidilutive   171  383
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(5) Business Segments
 We market fuel and related services, and have two reportable operating segments: marine and aviation fuel services. In our marine fuel services business,
we market marine fuel and related management services to a broad base of international shipping companies and to governmental and multilateral entities.
Services include credit terms, 24-hour around-the-world service, fuel management services, and competitively priced fuel. In our aviation fuel services business,
we extend credit and provide around-the-world single-supplier convenience, 24-hour service, fuel management services, and competitively priced aviation fuel
and other aviation related services to passenger, cargo and charter airlines, as well as to governmental and multilateral entities. We also offer flight plans and
weather reports to our corporate customers.
 

Performance measurement and resource allocation for the reportable operating segments are based on many factors. One of the primary financial measures
used is income from operations. We employ shared-service concepts to realize economies of scale and efficient use of resources. The costs of shared services and
other corporate center operations managed on a common basis are allocated to the segments based on usage, where possible, or on other factors according to the
nature of the activity. The accounting policies of the reportable operating segments are the same as those described in the Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies. (See Note 1).
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Information concerning our operations by business segment is as follows (in thousands):
 

 
  

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Revenue           

Marine fuel services   $397,443   $ 256,951 
Aviation fuel services    260,557    94,333 

     
   $658,000   $ 351,284 
     
Income from operations           

Marine fuel services   $ 4,604   $ 3,676 
Aviation fuel services    5,022    4,759 
Corporate overhead    (2,708)   (2,052)

     
   $ 6,918   $ 6,383 
     

 
  

As of

 

 
  

March 31,
2003

   

December 31,
2002

 
Accounts and notes receivable, net           

Marine fuel services, net of allowance for bad debts of $6,069 and $5,319 at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002,
respectively   $ 119,900   $ 118,548 

Aviation fuel services, net of allowance for bad debts of $5,729 and $5,793 at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002,
respectively    63,013    58,812 

     
   $182,913   $ 177,360 
     
Goodwill, identifiable intangible asset, and investment goodwill:           

Marine fuel services, net of accumulated amortization of $2,890 and $2,798 at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002,
respectively

  
$ 30,031 

  
$ 30,123     

Aviation fuel services, net of accumulated amortization of $1,134 for each period presented    8,209    8,209 
     
   $ 38,240   $ 38,332 
     
Total assets           

Marine fuel services   $168,608   $ 187,155 
Aviation fuel services    134,893    108,999 
Corporate    17,338    16,133 

     
   $320,839   $ 312,287 
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with “Item 1. Financial Statements” appearing elsewhere in this Form 10-Q, as well as our Form
10-K Report for the nine months ended December 31, 2002.
 
Reportable Segments
 We have two reportable operating businesses: marine and aviation fuel services. In our marine fuel services business, we market marine fuel and related
management services to a broad base of international shipping companies and to governmental and multilateral entities. Services include credit terms, 24-hour
around-the-world service, fuel management services, and competitively priced fuel. In our aviation fuel services business, we extend credit and provide around-
the-world single-supplier convenience, 24-hour service, fuel management services, and competitively priced aviation fuel and other aviation related services to
passenger, cargo and charter airlines, as well as to governmental and multilateral entities. We also offer flight plans and weather reports to our corporate
customers.
 

Performance measurement and resource allocation for the reportable operating segments are based on many factors. Two of our primary financial measures
used are revenue and income from operations. Our marine fuel business accounted for approximately 60% and 73% of our total revenue for the three months
ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. Our aviation fuel business accounted for the remaining 40% and 27% of total revenue for the three months ended
March 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. Excluding corporate overhead, our marine fuel services and our aviation fuel services contributed 48% and 52%,
respectively, of operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2003, as compared to 44% and 56% for the three months ended March 31, 2002,
respectively.
 
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon the consolidated financial statements, which have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make
estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.
On an on-going basis, we evaluate our estimates, including those related to bad debts, income taxes, goodwill and identifiable intangible asset, and certain
accrued liabilities. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances,
the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual
results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.
 

We have identified the policies below as critical to our business operations and the understanding of our results of operations. For a detailed discussion on
the application of these and other accounting policies, see Note 1 of the “Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements” in Item 1 of our 10-K Report for the
nine months ended December 31, 2002.
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 Revenue Recognition
 Revenue is generally recorded in the period when the sale is made or as the services are performed. We contract with unrelated third parties to provide the
fuel and/or deliver most services. This causes delays in receiving the necessary information for invoicing to our customers. Accordingly, revenue may be
recognized in a period subsequent to when the actual delivery of fuel or service was performed. This policy does not result in reported results that are materially
different than if the revenue were recognized in the period of actual delivery or performance.
 

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Bad Debts
 Credit extension, monitoring and collection are performed by each of our business segments. Each segment has a credit committee. The credit committees
are responsible for approving credit limits above certain amounts, setting and maintaining credit standards, and ensuring the overall quality of the credit portfolio.
We perform ongoing credit evaluations of our customers and adjust credit limits based upon payment history and the customer’s current credit worthiness, as
determined by our review of our customer’s credit information. We extend credit on an unsecured basis to many of our customers.
 

We continuously monitor collections and payments from our customers and maintain a provision for estimated credit losses based upon our historical
experience and any specific customer collection issues that we have identified. Accounts receivable are reduced by an allowance for amounts that may become
uncollectible in the future. Such allowances can be either specific to a particular customer or general to all customers in each of our two business segments. As of
March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, we had accounts and notes receivable of $182.9 million and $177.4 million, respectively, net of allowance for bad debts
of $11.8 million and $11.1 million, respectively. In each period, the allowance for bad debts included a specific allowance of $3.0 million for one aviation
customer representing the entire accounts receivable balance for that customer. Our remaining allowance of $8.8 million and $8.1 million at March 31, 2003 and
December 31, 2002, respectively, are general for all other customers.
 

We believe the level of our allowance for bad debts is reasonable based on our experience and our analysis of the net realizable value of our trade
receivables at March 31, 2003. We cannot guarantee that we will continue to experience the same credit loss rates that we have experienced in the past since
adverse changes in the marine and aviation industries, or changes in the liquidity or financial position of our customers, could have a material adverse effect on
the collectability of our accounts receivable and our future operating results. If credit losses exceed established allowances, our results of operation and financial
condition may be adversely affected. For additional information on the credit risks inherent in our business, see “Risk Factors” in Item 1 of our 10-K Report for
the nine months ended December 31, 2002.
 

Goodwill, Identifiable Intangible Asset and Investment Goodwill
 Goodwill and investment goodwill represent our cost or investment in excess of net assets, including identifiable intangible asset, of the acquired
companies. Investment goodwill of $2.9 million was included in Other assets in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at March 31, 2003
and 2002. The identifiable intangible asset for customer relations existing at the date of acquisition was recorded and is being amortized over its useful life of five
years. We accounted for goodwill, identifiable intangible asset and investment goodwill in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
(“SFAS”) No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” Among other provisions, SFAS No. 142 states that goodwill shall not be amortized prospectively.
Accordingly, for the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, no goodwill amortization was recorded. For each of the three months ended March 31, 2003
and 2002, we amortized $92 thousand of our identifiable intangible asset.
 

12



Table of Contents

 
In accordance with SFAS No. 142, goodwill must be reviewed annually (or more frequently under certain circumstances) for impairment. The initial step of

the goodwill impairment test compares the fair value of a reporting unit with its carrying amount, including goodwill. Based on results of these comparisons,
goodwill in each of our reporting units is not considered impaired. Accordingly, no impairment charges were recognized.
 

Income Taxes
 Our provision for income taxes was determined by taxable jurisdiction. We file a consolidated U.S. federal income tax return, which includes all of our
U.S. companies. Our non-U.S. companies file income tax returns in their respective countries of incorporation, as required. We do not provide for U.S. federal
and state income taxes, and non-U.S. withholding taxes on the undistributed earnings of our non-U.S. companies. The distribution of these earnings would result
in additional U.S. federal and state income taxes to the extent they are not offset by foreign tax credits and non-U.S. withholding taxes. It is our intention to
reinvest undistributed earnings of our non-U.S. companies indefinitely and thereby postpone their remittance. Accordingly, no provision has been made for taxes
that could result from the remittance of such earnings.
 

We provide for deferred income taxes on temporary differences arising from assets and liabilities whose bases are different for financial reporting and U.S.
federal, state and non-U.S. income tax purposes. A valuation allowance is recorded to reduce deferred income tax assets when it is more likely than not that an
income tax benefit will not be realized. No valuation allowance was recorded in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets.
 
Results of Operations
 Profit from our marine fuel services business is determined primarily by the volume and commission rate of brokering business generated and by the
volume and gross profit achieved on sales, as well as the overall level of operating expenses, which may be significantly affected to the extent that we are
required to provision for potential bad debts. Profit from our aviation fuel services business is directly related to the volume and the gross profit achieved on sales,
as well as the overall level of operating expenses, which may be significantly affected to the extent that we are required to provision for potential bad debts.
 

Comparing the three-month periods ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, our profitability was favorably impacted in 2003 by increases in the gross profit per
metric ton traded and brokered in marine and by an increase of 122 million gallons in aviation sales volume. Earnings were adversely affected by a decrease in
gross profit per gallon sold in aviation, a decrease in traded and brokered volume in marine, and increases in salaries, provision for bad debts and other operating
expenses in both segments.
 

The increase in aviation sales volume is due to new commercial and government businesses, as well as increases in wholesale and fuel management
businesses. The increased wholesale and fuel management business are higher credit quality, lower margin businesses, which contributed to the decrease in the
gross profit per gallon sold.
 

We may experience decreases in future sales volume and margins as a result of continued conflicts and instability in the Middle East, Asia and Latin
America, and military actions in response to the terrorist attacks of September 11th, as well as possible future terrorist activity and military conflicts. In addition,
since the sharp decline in world oil prices soon after September 11th, world oil prices have been very volatile. We expect continued volatility in world oil prices
as a result of the instability and conflicts in the Middle East. The volatility in world oil prices can adversely affect our customers’ business, and consequently our
results of operations. See “Risk Factors” in Item 1 of our 10-K Report for the nine months ended December 31, 2002.
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 Three Months Ended March 31, 2003 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2002
 

Our revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2003 was $658.0 million, an increase of $306.7 million, or 87.3%, as compared to revenue of $351.3
million for the corresponding period of the prior year. Our revenue during these periods was attributable to the following segments (in thousands):
  

 
  

For the Three Months Ended March 31,

 
  

2003

  

2002

Marine fuel services   $ 397,443  $ 256,951
Aviation fuel services    260,557   94,333
     
   $ 658,000  $ 351,284
     

 
Our marine fuel services segment contributed $397.4 million in revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2003, an increase of $140.5 million, or

54.7%, over the corresponding period of the prior year. The increase in revenue was due to a 68.3% increase in the average price per metric ton sold, which more
than offset a 7.5% decrease in the volume of metric tons sold and an 18.3% decrease in the volume of metric tons brokered. Our aviation fuel services segment
contributed $260.6 million in revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2003, an increase of $166.2 million as compared to the same period of the prior year.
The increase in revenue was due to an increase in the volume sold of 122 million gallons and a 28.0% increase in the average price per gallon sold. The increase
in aviation sales volume was due to new commercial and government businesses and increases in wholesale and fuel management businesses.
 

Our gross profit of $27.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003 increased $6.2 million, or 29.2%, as compared to the corresponding period of
the prior year. Our gross margin decreased to 4.2% for the three months ended March 31, 2003, from 6.0% for the three months ended March 31, 2002. Our
marine fuel services segment achieved a 3.6% gross margin for the three months ended March 31, 2003, which was relatively consistent with the gross margin for
the same period of the prior year. Our aviation fuel services business achieved a 5% gross margin for the three months ended March 31, 2003, as compared to
11.6% for the same period of the prior year. The decrease in aviation gross margin reflects increases in our wholesale and fuel management businesses, which are
higher quality, lower margin businesses.
 

Total operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2003 were $20.4 million, an increase of $5.6 million, or 38.1%, as compared to the same
period of the prior year. The increases in operating expenses were due to increased salaries and wages, bad debts and other operating expenses. The increase in
salaries and wages were primarily due to new hires relating to business expansion, the front-end cost of staff to affect productivity and efficiency gains and
increased incentive compensation associated with our higher gross profit levels. The increase in the provision for bad debts resulted primarily from the write-off
of receivables from one international airline that filed for bankruptcy and an addition to our general allowance for bad debts in the marine segment. The increases
in other operating expenses were due to overall higher insurance costs resulting from the terrorist attacks of September 11th, and increases in travel, audit fees,
telecommunications, worldwide office rent and depreciation expense. These increases were partially offset with decreases in legal and other professional fees. In
general, increases to other operating expenses primarily relate to organizational efficiency initiatives and business growth and expansion.
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Our income from operations for the three months ended March 31, 2003 was $6.9 million, as compared to $6.4 million for the corresponding period of the

prior year. Income from operations during these periods was attributable to the following segments (in thousands):
 

 
  

For the Three Months Ended March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Marine fuel services   $ 4,604   $ 3,676 
Aviation fuel services    5,022    4,759 
Corporate overhead    (2,708)    (2,052)
     
   $ 6,918   $ 6,383 
     

 
The marine fuel services segment earned $4.6 million in income from operations for the three months ended March 31, 2003, an increase of $928 thousand,

or 25.2%, as compared to $3.7 million for the corresponding period of the prior year. This increase resulted primarily from a 39% increase in gross profit partially
offset by higher operating expenses. The aviation fuel services segment’s income from operations was $5.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003,
an increase of $263 thousand, or 5.5%, as compared to the same period of the prior year. This improvement was due to a higher gross profit, partially offset by
higher operating expenses. Corporate overhead costs not charged to the business segments totaled $2.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, as
compared to $2.1 million during the same period of the prior year.
 

During the three months ended March 31, 2003, we reported $253 thousand in other expense, net, as compared to other income, net, of $104 thousand for
the same period of the prior year. This variance is primarily related to net foreign currency exchange losses in Mexico, partially offset by an increase in our equity
earnings in our aviation joint venture. The Mexican foreign currency losses primarily stem from mismatches between our US dollar receivables and Mexican peso
payables.
 

For the three months ended March 31, 2003, our effective tax rate was 21.0%, for an income tax provision of $1.4 million, as compared to 31.0% and an
income tax provision of $2.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2002. The decrease is primarily a result of increases in operating income in lower tax
jurisdictions as well as lower statutory tax rates on certain foreign income.
 

Net income and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended March 31, 2003 were $5.3 million and $0.48, respectively, as compared to $4.5
million and $0.42 during the same period of the prior year.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 In our marine and aviation fuel businesses, the primary use of working capital is to finance receivables. We maintain aviation fuel inventories at certain
locations in the United States, mostly for competitive reasons. Our marine and aviation fuel businesses historically have not required significant capital
investment in fixed assets as we subcontract fueling services and maintain inventories at third party storage facilities. We have funded our operations primarily
with cash flow generated from operations. As of March 31, 2003, we had $49.8 million of cash and cash equivalents as compared to $57.8 million at December
31, 2002.
 

We also have a revolving credit facility that permits borrowings of up to $40.0 million with a sublimit of $30.0 million for the issuance of letters of credit.
Our available borrowings under the credit facility are reduced by the amount of outstanding letters of credit. The credit facility imposes certain operating and
financial restrictions, including restrictions on the payment of dividends in excess of specified amounts. Our failure to comply with the obligations under the
credit facility, including meeting certain financial ratios, could result in an event of default. An event of default, if not cured or waived, would permit acceleration
of any outstanding indebtedness under the credit facility, impair our ability to receive advances and issue letters of credit, and may
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have a material adverse effect on us. As of March 31, 2003, we have borrowed $16.0 million and issued letters of credit of $16.4 million under the credit facility.
 

Net cash used in continuing operating activities totaled $20.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, as compared to net cash provided from
operating activities of $10.8 million for the corresponding period of the prior year. The variance in cash flows from continuing operating activities of $31.6
million was primarily a result of changes in operating assets and liabilities, in particular, an increase in accounts receivable due to higher fuel costs; an increase in
inventories primarily due to higher fuel prices, changes in the supply process and two large fuel purchases in our aviation wholesale business at March 31, 2003
that were subsequently sold in April 2003; and a decrease in accounts payable and accrued expenses primarily due to prepayment of payables to take advantage of
supplier discounts and a lower accrual amount recorded for the fair market value of our outstanding derivatives.
 

During the three months ended March 31, 2003, net cash used in investing activities was $994 thousand, a decrease of $4.9 million as compared to the
same period of the prior year. This decrease reflects the acquisition of the Marine Energy group of companies in January 2002, partially offset with an increase in
capital expenditures.
 

Net cash provided by financing activities was $13.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, as compared to net cash used in financing
activities of $2.9 million for the corresponding period of the prior year. The variance in cash flows from financing activities of $16.7 million reflects the $16.0
million net borrowings under our revolving credit facility during the three months ended March 31, 2003. The remaining variance was primarily due to repayment
of debt.
 

Working capital at March 31, 2003 was $102.1 million, representing an increase of $19.9 million from working capital at December 31, 2002. Our accounts
and notes receivable, at March 31, 2003, excluding the allowance for bad debts, amounted to $194.7 million, an increase of $6.2 million, as compared to the
balance at December 31, 2002. This increase is mostly related to higher fuel prices for both our marine and aviation segments. At March 31, 2003, the allowance
for bad debts of $11.8 million increased by $686 thousand from the balance at December 31, 2002. During the three months ended March 31, 2003, we charged
$2.7 million to the provision for bad debts, as compared to $684 thousand for the same period of the prior year. We have charge-offs in excess of recoveries of
$2.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, as compared to $673 thousand for the three months ended March 31, 2002. The increase in the charge-
offs in excess of recoveries primarily related to one international airline that filed for bankruptcy.
 

As of March 31, 2003, prepaid expenses and other current assets of $23.4 million increased $1.1 million from December 31, 2002. This increase was due to
increases in prepaid fuel, in amounts due from our aviation joint venture primarily related to equity earnings and in value added tax receivables, partially offset by
the amortization of prepaid insurance and a lower receivable recorded for the fair market value of our outstanding derivatives. Net goodwill, identifiable
intangible asset, and investment goodwill decreased $92 thousand, to $38.2 million, due to the amortization of the identifiable intangible asset.
 

Our other current liabilities increased $2.1 million primarily due to the receipt of additional customer deposits. Long-term debt and short-term debt, in the
aggregate, increased by $14.3 million due to borrowings of $16.0 million from our credit facilities, partially offset primarily by payment of our debt.
 

Stockholders’ equity amounted to $132.5 million at March 31, 2003, as compared to $127.7 million at December 31, 2002. The increase in stockholders’
equity was primarily due to $5.3 million in earnings and $166 thousand received from the exercise of stock options, partially offset by the declaration of
dividends of $803 thousand and the amortization of unearned deferred compensation of $157 thousand.
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We believe that available funds from existing cash and cash equivalents, our credit facility, and cash flows generated by operations will be sufficient to
fund our working capital and capital expenditure requirements for the next twelve months. Our opinions concerning liquidity and our ability to obtain financing
are based on currently available information. To the extent this information proves to be inaccurate, or if circumstances change, future availability of trade credit
or other sources of financing may be reduced and our liquidity would be adversely affected. Factors that may affect the availability of trade credit, or other
financing, include our performance (as measured by various factors including cash provided from operating activities), the state of worldwide credit markets, and
our levels of outstanding debt. In addition, we may decide to raise additional funds to respond to competitive pressures or to acquire complementary businesses.
Accordingly, we cannot guarantee that financing will be available when needed or desired on terms favorable to us.
 
Contractual Obligations, Commercial Commitments and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
 Except for changes in our letters of credit and purchase and sale commitments and derivatives, as described below, our contractual obligations and
commercial commitments did not change materially from December 31, 2002 to March 31, 2003. For a discussion of these matters, refer to “Contractual
Obligations, Commercial Commitments and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements” in Item 7 of our 10-K Report for the nine months ended December 31, 2002.
 

Letters of Credit
 In the normal course of business, we are required to provide letters of credit to certain suppliers. A majority of these letters of credit expire within one year
from their issuance, and expired letters of credit are renewed as needed. As of March 31, 2003, we had letters of credit outstanding of $16.4 million, as compared
to $14.4 million in letters of credit outstanding as of December 31, 2002. The letters of credit were issued under our revolving credit facility, and count against the
$40.0 million limit on total borrowings under this facility. For additional information on our revolving credit facility and letters of credit, see the discussion
thereof in “Liquidity and Capital Resources,” above.
 

Purchase and Sale Commitments and Derivatives
 See “Item 3—Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk,” included in this Form 10-Q, for a discussion of our purchase and sale
commitments and derivatives.
 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 To take advantage of favorable market conditions or for competitive reasons, we enter into short-term cancelable fuel purchase commitments for the
physical delivery of product. We simultaneously may hedge the physical delivery of fuel through a commodity based derivative instrument, to minimize the
effects of commodity price fluctuations.
 

As part of our price risk management services, we offer to our marine and aviation customers fixed fuel prices on future sales with, or without, physical
delivery of fuel. Typically, we simultaneously enter into a commodity based derivative instrument with a counterparty to hedge our variable fuel price on related
future purchases with, or without, physical delivery of fuel. The counterparties are major oil companies and derivative trading firms. Accordingly, we do not
anticipate non-performance by such counterparties. Pursuant to these transactions, we are not affected by market price fluctuations since the contracts have the
same terms and conditions except for the fee or spread earned by us. Performance risk by the customer under these contracts is considered a credit risk. This risk
is minimized by entering into these contracts and transactions only with customers meeting stricter credit criteria.
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As of March 31, 2003, we had 199 outstanding swaps contracts totaling approximately 219 thousand metric tons of marine fuel, expiring through
December 2005, and 39 outstanding swaps contracts totaling 22.9 million gallons of aviation fuel, expiring through July 2003. As of March 31, 2003, we have
recorded our derivatives, which consisted of swap contracts to hedge fixed fuel prices on future sales to our customers with, or without, physical delivery of fuel
at their fair market value of $2.9 million. In the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, such amount was included as Prepaid expenses and other
current assets with an offsetting amount in Accrued expenses.
 

We conduct the vast majority of our business transactions in U.S. dollars. However, in certain markets, primarily in Mexico, payments to our aviation fuel
supplier are denominated in local currency. In addition, in Mexico, payments from some of our customers are also denominated in local currency. This subjects us
to foreign currency exchange risk, which may adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. We seek to minimize the risks from currency
exchange rate fluctuations through our regular operating and financing activities.
 

Our policy is to not use derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes.
 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit, is recorded,
processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms.
 

We have evaluated our disclosure controls and procedures during the last 90 days. Based on such evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), Chief
Operating Officer (“COO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) believe that such controls and procedures are effective to achieve the above objectives.
 
Changes in Internal Controls
 Our CEO, COO and CFO have determined, based upon our most recent evaluation, that there have been no significant changes in our internal controls that
could significantly affect our internal controls and procedures subsequent to that evaluation.
 
Limitations on the Effectiveness of Controls
 Our management, including our CEO, COO and CFO, does not expect that our disclosure controls or our internal controls will prevent all error and all
fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control
system are met. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered
relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues
and instances of fraud, if any, within the company have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision-making can be
faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of simple error or mistake. Additionally, controls can be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by
collusion of two or more people, or by management override of the control. The design of any system of controls is based in part upon certain assumptions about
the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions. Over
time, controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. Because of
the inherent limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.
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Part II
 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 As described in Item 3 of our 10-K Report for the nine months ended December 31, 2002, we are involved in certain material legal proceedings. There has
been no material development in those proceedings since the filing of our 10-K Report.
 

In addition to the matters described in our 10-K Report for the nine months ended December 31, 2002, we are also involved in litigation and administrative
proceedings primarily arising in the normal course of our business. In the opinion of management, except as set forth in our 10-K Report for the nine months
ended December 31, 2002, our liability, if any, under any pending litigation or administrative proceedings will not materially affect our financial condition or
results of operations.
 
Item 2. Changes in Securities and Use of Proceeds
 None
 
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
 None
 
Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
 None
 
Item 5. Other Information
 None
 
Item 6. Exhibits and reports on Form 8-K
 (a) The exhibits set forth in the following index of exhibits are filed as part of this Form 10-Q:
 

 
  

 
 

Exhibit No.

  

Description

 
  

 
 

99.1
  

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

 
  

 
 

99.2
  

Certification of the Chief Operating Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

 
  

 
 

99.3
  

Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.
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(b) Reports on Form 8-K.
 On January 29, 2003, we filed a Current Report on Form 8-K to report the expected results of operations for the three months ended December 31,

2002.
 On February 20, 2003, we filed a Current Report on Form 8-K to report that we amended our By-laws to add new indemnity provisions, which

appear as Article 8 of the By-laws and also adopted a form of indemnification agreement which was entered into between the company and each of its
directors, including employee directors. The purpose of the By-law amendment and the indemnification agreements is to provide the directors
indemnification protection against certain liabilities, to the full extent permitted by law. The Board of Directors believes that these indemnity provisions are
necessary in order to attract qualified and experienced persons to serve on our Board of Directors.

 On February 26, 2003, we filed a Current Report on Form 8-K to report the results of operations for the three and nine-month period ended
December 31, 2002.
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Signatures

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
    World Fuel Services Corporation

         
Date: May 8, 2003

 
 

 
 

 

/s/    MICHAEL J. KASBAR        

        
Michael J. Kasbar,

President and Chief Operating Officer
 

/s/    Francis X. Shea        

Francis X. Shea,
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Certifications

 
I, Paul H, Stebbins, certify that:
 
 1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of World Fuel Services Corporation;
 

 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;

 
 

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 
 

4.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:

 

 
a)  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being
prepared;

 
 

b)  evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this
quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and

 
 

c)  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation
as of the Evaluation Date;

 
 

5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit
committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 

 
a)  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,

process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls;
and

 
 

b)  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
controls; and

 

 
6.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal controls

or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective
actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

 
Date: May 8, 2003
 

/s/    PAUL H. STEBBINS        

Paul H. Stebbins,
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
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I, Michael J. Kasbar, certify that:
 
 1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of World Fuel Services Corporation;
 

 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;

 
 

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 
 

4.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:

 

 
a.  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being
prepared;

 
 

b.  evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this
quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and

 
 

c.  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation
as of the Evaluation Date;

 
 

5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit
committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 

 
a.  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,

process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls;
and

 
 

b.  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
controls; and

 

 
6.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal controls

or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective
actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

 
Date: May 8, 2003
 

/s/    Michael J. Kasbar

Michael J. Kasbar,
President and Chief Operating Officer
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I, Francis X. Shea, certify that:
 
 1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of World Fuel Services Corporation;
 

 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;

 
 

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 
 

4.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:

 

 
a.  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being
prepared;

 
 

b.  evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this
quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and

 
 

c.  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation
as of the Evaluation Date;

 
 

5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit
committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 

 
a.  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,

process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls;
and

 
 

b.  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
controls; and

 

 
6.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal controls

or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective
actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

 
Date: May 8, 2003
 

/s/    FRANCIS X. SHEA

Francis X. Shea,
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 99.1

 
Certification of the Chief Executive Officer

pursuant to
18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted

pursuant to
§ 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, I, Paul H. Stebbins, Chief Executive Officer of World Fuel

Services Corporation (the “Company”), hereby certifies that the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2003 (the
“Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information
contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: May 8, 2003
 

/s/    PAUL H. STEBBINS         

Paul H. Stebbins,
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to World Fuel Services Corporation and will be retained by World
Fuel Services Corporation and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



 
Exhibit 99.2

 
Certification of the Chief Operating Officer

pursuant to
18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted

pursuant to
§ 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, I, Michael J. Kasbar, Chief Operating Officer of World Fuel

Services Corporation (the “Company”), hereby certifies that the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2003 (the
“Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information
contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: May 8, 2003
 

/s/    MICHAEL J. KASBAR         

Michael J. Kasbar,
President and Chief Operating Officer

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to World Fuel Services Corporation and will be retained by World
Fuel Services Corporation and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



 
Exhibit 99.3

 
Certification of the Chief Financial Officer

pursuant to
18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted

pursuant to
§ 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, I, Francis X. Shea, Chief Financial Officer of World Fuel

Services Corporation (the “Company”), hereby certifies that the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2003 (the
“Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information
contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: May 8, 2003
 

/s/    FRANCIS X. SHEA        

Francis X. Shea,
Executive Vice President

and Chief Financial Officer
 

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to World Fuel Services Corporation and will be retained by World
Fuel Services Corporation and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


